
 
 

 

112 Algonquin Road ~ Barrington Hills, IL 60010-5199 ~ 847.551.3000 

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS 
Equestrian Commission 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Monday, December 7, 2015 ~ 7:00 pm 

112 Algonquin Road 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Call to Order & Roll Call 

2. [Vote] Election of Secretary 

3. [Vote] Minutes August 1, 2015 

4. Horizon Farms Update 

5. Horse Boarding in Barrington Hills: Where We Stand Today 

6. Police Horse Safety Update 

7. Horse Crossing Signs Review 

8. Equestrian Trail Map Update 

9. Intergovernmental Equestrian Cooperation 

10. Equestrian Information on Website & in Newsletter 

11. [Vote] Calendar 2016 

12. OMA Review 

13. [Vote] Adopt Rules for Public Comment 

14. Public Comments 

15. Trustee's Report 

16. Adjournment 

 
 

 
Chairman: Jane Clement 

 

 

NOTICE AS POSTED 

Anna IS
Underline

Anna IS
Underline

Anna IS
Underline



VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS 
Plan Commission Meeting Minutes 

Monday, August 10, 2015 ~ 7:30 pm 
112 Algonquin Road, Barrington Hills, IL 
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1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m 

Attending:  Jane Clement, Chairman 

Patti Fahey, (secretary for this meeting) 

Stephanie Cecola 

Kelcey Roberts 

Jessica Underwood 

2. Vote to approve meeting minutes from last Equestrian Commission Meeting on 8/1/14 

Patti Fahey made a motion to approve the minutes from 8/1/14 as they are written. Stephanie 

Cecola seconded that motion.  All voted in favor.  Motion was passed. 

 

3. Introduction of New Members to the Equestrian Commission 

Chairman Jane Clement gave each commissioner an opportunity to introduce themselves and state 

how long they'd lived in Barrington Hills and what their involvement has been in equestrian 

pursuits.  New Commissioners include Jessica Underwood, Kelcey Roberts, and Stephanie Cecola. 

 

4. Public Comments ---  No public Comment 

 

5. New Business 

a. Review of the Equestrian Commission's Powers and Duties as stated in Village 

Code 2-8-1 though 2-8-4 

b. Discussion of Equestrian Easement Map 

1. Chairman Clement led a discussion about existing village equestrian easements and how 

they connect with the riding trails of the Riding Club of Barrington Hills. See Easement 

Map attached to tonight's meeting materials. 

 The idea was raised to consider asking the RCBH Vice President of Trails to attend our 

EC meetings so that we can stay better informed about how the village easements 

interconnect with the RCBH trail systems, especially as properties change ownership. 

2. Jessica Underwood expressed an interest in gaining more information regarding what is 

planned and currently in progress at Horizon Farms now that it is owned by the FPDCC 

(Forest Preserve District of Cook County). Michelle Mason, our new Trustee Liaison 

introduced herself to the commissioners and stated that she will be also be the designated 

liaison of the village to the forest preserve.  She will report back to us at our next meeting 

what she has learned about Horizon so we can stay current.  Mason also announced that 

the village meeting regarding the Drury lawsuit against the Village of Barrington Hills has 

been rescheduled to Sept. 23rd at 6:30 at Countryside School. 

3. Stephanie Cecola stated that she will be helping coordinate a possible police officer 

training put on by HARPS in October of this year.  Dates are not yet determined.  Cecola 

also noted that she would like to see the Village have an emergency phone tree in place in 
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case of horse emergencies.  Patti Fahey stated that the RCBH had worked on this project 

in past years.  Jessica Underwood will get information from the RCBH about where that 

project lies currently and report back to us at our December 2015 meeting 
4. Anna Paul, Village of Barrington Hills Clerk, announced that there are a group of 

residents forming that are interested in developing materials that better promote 

Barrington Hills as a whole and they would like us to consider how the equestrian history 

and importance to the village will be presented in those materials. More information to 

follow. 

5. Chairman Clement stated that currently we are scheduled to meet once per quarter as the 

Equestrian Commission, but if there was a need for a special meeting it could be arranged 

within the parameters of village requirements regarding timing of public notice and 

posting of an agenda. 

 

6. Adjournment 

Kelcey Roberts made a motion to adjourn at 8:02 p.m. 

Jessica Underwood seconded that motion.  All voted in favor.  The meeting was  adjourned. Our 

next scheduled meeting is December 7th, 2015. 

 

 Respectfully submitted by Patti Fahey, Equestrian Commissioner and acting secretary for this 

meeting. 

 



January
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 01/01/16 (Fri) New Year's Day

1 2 01/11/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Plan Commission
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 01/12/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 01/18/16 (Mon) Martin Luther King Jr. Day
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 01/19/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 01/20/16 (Wed) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
31 01/21/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges

01/25/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

February
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 02/02/16 (Tue) Groundhog Day

1 2 3 4 5 6 02/09/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 02/12/16 (Fri) Lincoln's Birthday

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 02/14/16 (Sun) Valentines Day
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 02/15/16 (Mon) President's Day
28 29 02/16/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs

02/17/16 (Wed) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
02/18/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
02/22/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

March
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 03/07/16 (Mon) 7:00 PM Equestrian Commission

1 2 3 4 5 03/08/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 03/13/16 (Sun) Daylight Saving (move clocks ahead 1 hour)

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 03/15/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 03/16/16 (Wed) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
27 28 29 30 31 03/17/16 (Thu) St. Patrick's Day

03/17/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
03/21/16 (Mon) Spring Break 
03/30/16 (Wed) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

April
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 04/11/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Plan Commission

1 2 04/12/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 04/18/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 04/19/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 04/21/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 04/22/16 (Fri) Earth Day

04/25/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

May
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 05/08/16 (Sun) Mother's Day

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 05/10/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 05/16/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 05/17/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 05/19/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
29 30 31 05/23/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

05/30/16 (Mon) Memorial Day

June
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 06/06/16 (Mon) 7:00 PM Equestrian Commission

1 2 3 4 06/14/16 (Tue) Flag Day
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 06/14/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 06/16/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 06/19/16 (Sun) Father's Day
26 27 28 29 30 06/20/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals

06/27/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

May 2016

June 2016

All meetings at 112 Algonquin Road, Barrington Hills ~ Village Hall

January 2016

Barrington Hills 2016 Calendar

February 2016

March 2016

April 2016



All meetings at 112 Algonquin Road, Barrington Hills ~ Village Hall
Barrington Hills 2016 Calendar

July
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 07/04/16 (Mon) Independence day

1 2 07/11/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Plan Commission
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 07/12/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 07/14/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 07/18/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 07/21/16 (Thu) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees
31

August
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 08/09/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health

1 2 3 4 5 6 08/15/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 08/24/16 (Wed) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 08/25/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 08/29/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees
28 29 30 31

September
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 09/05/16 (Mon) Labor Day

1 2 3 09/07/16 (Wed) 7:00 PM Equestrian Commission
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 09/13/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 09/19/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 09/20/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs
25 26 27 28 29 30 09/22/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges

09/26/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

October
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 10/10/16 (Mon) Columbus Day

1 10/11/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10/12/16 (Wed) 7:30 PM Plan Commission
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 10/17/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 10/18/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 10/20/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
30 31 10/24/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

10/31/16 (Mon) Halloween

November
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 11/06/16 (Sun) Daylight Saving (move clocks back 1 hour)

1 2 3 4 5 11/08/16 (Tue) Election Day
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 11/09/16 (Wed) 7:30 PM Board of Health
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11/11/16 (Fri) Veterans Day
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 11/14/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
27 28 29 30 11/15/16 (Tue) 10:00 AM Heritage & Environs

11/10/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
11/17/16 (Thu) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees
11/24/16 (Thu) Thanksgiving

Su M Tu W Th F Sa December
1 2 3 12/05/16 (Mon) 7:00 PM Equestrian Commission

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12/12/16 (Mon) 7:30 PM Zoning Board of Appeals
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 12/13/16 (Tue) 7:30 PM Board of Health
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 12/15/16 (Thu) 4:00 PM Roads & Bridges
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 12/19/16 (Mon) 6:30 PM Board of Trustees

12/24/16 (Sat) Christmas Eve
12/25/16 (Sun) Christmas Day
12/31/16 (Sat) New Year's Eve

October 2016

July 2016

November 2016

December 2016

September 2016

August 2016



 

EQUESTRIAN COMMISSION 
RULES PERTAINING TO PUBLIC COMMENT   

 

 

Any person has the right to speak to an item on the agenda after the Public Meeting is opened 

and confirmation of the public notice is entered into the hearing record but before action is 

taken. Time is scheduled on the agenda to allow the public to provide input as testimony to the 

Equestrian Commission on a particular subject that is the purpose of the Public Meeting or of 

interest to the Equestrian Commission.  

This is not a dialogue.  

The Commission will consider all testimony after the conclusion of a presentation.  

PROCEDURE FOR PARTICIPATION  

1) Sign up on the sheets provided.  

2) When recognized, please proceed to podium.  

3) State your name.  

4) Please limit your comments to THREE MINUTES.  

You may submit your written comments to the Village Clerk.  

Comments of a personal nature directed towards individual Commission members, employees 

of the Village or any other individual are not permitted. It is the prerogative of the Presiding 

Officer of the Commission to limit the discussion of any speaker to allow for broad and diverse 

public participation. Speakers may submit materials, written testimony, or pictures to the 

Village Clerk for the consideration of the Commission. 


